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ZONING DISTRICT: 

TAX MAP # L\-<; BLOCK II &, PARCEL/LOT n l/--f 
SUBDIV ISION NAME (if applicable): t-J'" 

, 

ELECTION DISTRICT: 

4, PETITIONER'S INTERES1' IN SIJBJECT PROPERTY: 

[}i OWNER (including joint ownership) [J OTHER (describe and 

gi'Je !"!ame and address of owner) 

I
If the Petitioner is not the Owner of the subject property,, 

documentation from the owner authorizing the petition must 
;, ' 

accompany this petiti.o n. , 'i
I. 
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" .,' • PLEASE READ CAREFULLY 
. .. DATA TO ACCOMPANY ' PETITION: 
~ 

5. 	 SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAN: ' 


If the petition is. approved, the special exception 
, 
subject to modifications and conditions required by th~ 

Appeals, will be, made a part of the Board's Decision and Order .

The special exception plan must be drawn to scale and must 

include the items listed below: 

[ J (a I 	 Courses ~nd distances of outl ine bou,ndary 
size of the. property 

J (bl North. arrow. 
J (e I Zoning of subject property and adjoining proper.ty. ;;: 
J Idl Scale of plan. ,:' .L~ 
J (e I Existing and proposed uses, structures , na~ural ', ' 

features ' and landscaping . 	 ; j"' 
If I 	 Location and surface material of . 'existing and proposed '-'! . 

parking spaces, driveways. and point,s of access; number : : .~ 
of existing and proposed parking spaces. ' . ; 

[ J 19 I Same as (e) and (f) above. of any adjoining property as ' 
necessary for proper examination. of the petition. 

[ (hi Location of well and private sewerage easement area. if 
property is to be served by private water and sewer. 

Iii Election District . in which 'the subject property is 
" 

located . ' . 
Ij I Tax Map and parcel number on which the subject property . ,is loea ted •' 

Ikl 	 Name : 'of local communi ty in which: the subj ect property 
is located or name of-nearby community. 


[ I III Name and: mailing address of the petitioner. 

[ ) (ml Name and mailing address of attorney, if any. 


~ 

[ ) (n I 	 Name and mailing address of property owner. 
[ J (0 I 	 Floor area and height of structures, setback distances 

from property lines, and other n'umerical values 
necessary for the examinat'ion of the petition. 

( I (pi 	 Location of Gubjp.ct property in r.~lat.ion, hy 
approximate. dimension, to the center 1 ine of neares t 
intersection of two publ ic roads'. 

(q) Ownership of effected roads. 
Ir I A de tailed description .of all exterior b.uilding 

material 's for all proposed structures. 
I s I 	 Any other information as may be necessary for full and 

proper consideration of the peti:tion. 
" 

Go to page J. 
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, 
,6',SPECIAL EXCEPTI8N REQUEST. 

" ,The undersigned he:reby peei tidn the BO,ard of Appeal s for approval' 

of a special exception under section is) the'\1>\ N .If;ser11 of 
. . # . 

Zoning Regulations for thefoUowing ,use: ~", , , 

'?< """ c..-J2. ~k :;:; "- .;',v f"'-.,(.'" 
. . ,-. . 

. , 

7, DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE, 

The following items are intended to be answe~ed by summary 

statements: the answers may be given below or attached to this 

petition form if. additional space is needed: 

A) The present. use of the subject 'pro~erty:, Wt:~ ~. -I'~ 
'jp,i:lOMSl. k&i~ ~Sl. OJ) l";rtQ,;&.v..dl..,." . \ ::. ,.•.. 

B) The specific~~rOk;O$ed use of the stlJr8.ect propert.y: __ : 

.Cv N·O~~~.~ ~~~:-" 
, ~ . ~' , 

-~--

Cl A detailed description of the proposed use# inclu~ing( ..... i 

where applicable.: types of activities]" hours of operationr number 

of and types 

needed to determine 

Go to page 4. 
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", , .. . •.. '..'. "-" "1"1'1' I' .'. • 
~'" ... , .. '" j ' . 1 : : .:' : : "'I • I ..• .~ . } - J ' ,." ~ · . ' :;1 ·· . : 1~:1:; ~ 1:; , , ;: ,, ' 

. , ' ,_ I " I • I • , 

" .' .;' E)" How will the 
, .. . ... .: '1:': ! . " 

, . v icinal' . l?~o.per~ies'?., , 

.. : 

". 
', ' ~ 

,. "' 

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL , FEES, POSTING AND ADVERTISING. 

A) ' If desired, supplemental pages may be attached to the 

the current schedule of fees. 
,
!>i: 
· : i ., . 

· ... I ' 
· ·I" Go to' page 5 , i · ~ , '. · ~ . . ' 

. ' .' 
1,• . 

. :. ! . , ' -4­
. , ., 

, ;
' . ~ . , 

· "" , 
1 t '· . " , 

...'.' "'1'1.> 
. ' 

! :' · .' , 



,,.;. " 

" 

~ The ·undersigned also agrees to properly post the property at 

least tpirty (30) "days immediately prior to the hearing. and to ­

maintain the property posters as required and submit an affidavit ': 

of posting at. or before the time of the hearing. The 

undersigned also agrees to insert legal notices ', to be published 

one (1) time in at least two (2) newspapers of general 

circulation in Howard County, as prepared and approved by the ' 

Department of Planning and Zoning. wi thin at least thirty (30) 

days prior to the hearing, and to pay for such advertising costs; 

and further agrees to submit two (2) approved certificates of the 

text and publication date(s) of the advertisement at or before 

the. time of the hearing. 

9. SIGNATU,RES. 

The undersigned hereby affirms that all of the statements 

and information contained in, or filed with, this petition are 

true and correct. 

'The undersigned has read the instructions on this form, 

filing herewith all of the required accom~anying informat~on. 

gnatUre of Petitioner .Signature ~f Attorney ~ "" ~ 

For DPZ office use only: (Filing fee is $650.00 plus $15.00 per 

poster) . 

Hearin'g fee: S 

Poster fee: S 

TOTAL: S 

Receipt No. 

(Make checks ~ayable to nDirector of Finance") 

Go to page 6. 
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10, 'Pi!n~,ONERS MUST INITIAL .ONE OF TH~ FOLLOWING: j, i' .' j/i,j' :d: 
::-::-,::::=,::~i:'wish to have a' hearing date set by ' the. Board ID f Appeal,S , . !~);.~l~ 
as 900n .:as possible. I 4nderstand that the sCheduled hearing ' " ' .. l i :; ,' 
date m~y be several months from . now. I also understand that; onc;e ~.~i· ~':~; 
a heaI:"~ng date has' been set, I cannot .r~C]uest a postponement or ,~ ! .;: :.1 
continuance', absent any extraordinary circumstances a's determined ',!.." ~ 
by the Board. \ -j , 

, .X· !" ! \iish to have the Board of Appeals wait until after 
receiving the Planning Board recommendation before schedul~ng a . i 
hearing date for my case. ay so doit:tg, .I may be allowed., a I • 

postponE!Ill.ent or continuance in order to :amend and resubmit .my ;. ;. 
, I. ' 

petition if the petition receives an unfavorable recommendation. "1' 1 

This resubmission would be made to the Department of Planning and . :': i: i 
Zonillg 'and to the Planning Board. Post.ponement or continuance of ­
the Planning Board meeting will a'llow consideration of an amended j.. 
petition by the Planning Board and other County agencies. "'. ' , . ~. 

: : ' . .'::-! .... 
. !.' 

11, GENERAL STANDARDS: 

Petitioner must note that in addition to the spec i fic 

r'equirements o f the appropriate subsection within section 131.N 
, . 

of . th~ :Zoning Regulations, that special 'exceptions within , 
, i ~ 

..re s idential developments in the R-ED, R-SC. R-SA-B, R-A-1S; R-MH , 
, 

or R-VH districts are subject to the standards enumerated in , : i';
', .. . 

section l31.C. All requests for special excepti,?ns must meet the' ..j ' ... ., ' ~ " 

following 'general standard~ set forth in section l31.·B . of the 
:; 

'.
.. : i ' 

I ,
Zoning Regulations for approval: 

'. , 
1 . The location and size of the use. the nature and 

intensity of the operation involved in (or conducted in . ,: ~ 
connection with) the use, the size o f the site in relation to the !;. 

; 'use, and the' l oca tio n of the site with respect to the streets 

giving' access to the site are such that the use will be in . 

harmony with the land uses and policies indicated in the Howara 

Cou nty General ~lan for Howard County fo~ the district in which 

it is located. 


2. The use will no t adversely affec.t vicinal properties. • I , .I,'
3. The. location. nature and height of structures. walls and ··..:." ;1 ' 

fences. a nd the nature and extent of the landscaping on the site '.' are s uCh ' that the use will not hinder or discourage the 

develoPment and use of adj aeent land and structures. . r. : ':r'1~\ 


4. Parking areas will be of adequate size for the particular :';;' \'1:: 
-use and will be properly located and suitably s .creened from . ::-':1 ~rj .~ 

' adjoining residential uses. and the ingress and egress drives :;'1·;; '; 1:.... 
will be laid out so as to achieve even maximum sat"ety. : ',~. ;:;!: 

5'. 'If a special exception use is combined with other special;;.:;: .!~, ' 
exception uses or permitted uses on a site. the overall intensity :' :: . . ~ 
and scale of uses on the site i s appropriate given the adequacy : ;';.;,~! 
of proposed buffers and setbacks and the land uses ' indicated in '.; rL':; 
the General Plan for the site and surr0.u:nding properties. ···:;>:'!:i~ 

.. :~ ~ !.-': 
-6- ' !., ; " 

:::1' .. ,. 



,
• d . Applicable ·Federal. State and County health. fire and environmental codes shall be 

, followed; 

e. The minimum setback from' all property 'lines ShaiI be fiftY feeL , . 

34. Mobile Homes for Security Purposes 

A special excepdon may be granted in the M·I or M·2 District for one mobile home to be 
used for security purposes. provided that: 

a. The property shall be at least 10 acres in size and contain an outdoor storage facility 
for equipment. supplies or products in connecdon with a use permitted in the M·l· 
or M·2 DistricL 

b. The mobile home shall bear a label certifying that it complies with the standards of 
the National Manufactured Housing and Safety Standards AC! of 197.4 as 
promulgated by the United States Department .ofHousing and Urban Development 
(HUD). 

35. Movie Theaters. Legitimate Theaters. Dinner TheaterS 

A special exception may be granted in the M-l District for movie theaters", legitimate 
theaters and dinner theaters. provided that a determinmon is made by the Board of Appe.als 

. that such use will not constitute a I1Wsance because of sidewalk or street traffic, noise or 
physiCal activity. that such use will not adversely affect the use of adjoining properties. that 
adequate off-street parking facilities are available in close proximity to the proposed use, and 
that thete is a reasonable need for the proposed use within the Light Manufacturing Qistrict 
(M·l). 

36. Museums and Libraries 

A special exception may be grantOd in the RC, RR, a·ED. R·20 or R·12 Districts for 
museums. art galleries and libraries. provided that a determinmon is made by the Board of 
Appeals that such Qse will not constitute a nuisance because of sidewalk or street traffic, 
noise or physical activity. and that such use will not tend to adversely affect the use and 
development of adjoining pro~rties. 

·. 17, .. "" Nonprofit· Glubs, Lotlges, Community Halls and Camps , 

A special exception may be granted in the RC. RR, R·ED or R·20 Districts for non·profit 
clubs and similar organizations. provided that: ,"" 

a. Any structure shall be located at least HXi feet from any side or rear lot line. except 
that .a setback of 50 feet from a commercial or industrial district shall be allowed. 
The front sttocture setback shall be at least 75 feeL 

b. Total buildiOg coverage shaD not be more than 20 pe:roent of the 'area of the si~e. 

c. Safe public road access shall be avallable. 

d. One mobile home or caretaker's dwelling for security purposes for day and 

227 
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, . , - ; 
I ' 
" ' '..., 

AODJU:SS,________________________________________________~-- .:.. ' 

j' , 


Tltl~ 22 of the Howard County Code as amended. ,
, , 

'!"IlE 'UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY DECLARE THAT NO OFFICER OR ' .' ," , 
, , 

EMPLOYE! ,OF ' HOn~RD COUIlTY, WHETHER ELECTEO OR APPOINTED, HAS 
.. \,t 
' . . I

RECEIVED , PRIOR HER£TO OR , WILL RECEIVE SUBSEQUENT I!ERETO, ANY 
'I'i ,:::", ' 'I ' i .MONETARY OR MATERIAL CONSIDEAATION, ANY SERVICE OR THING , OF .. J ..•: , 

' .. j ',,; 
- • . :! I • 

VALUE, 01 JU:CTLY OR INDI~CTLY, UPON HOR£ FAVOMBLE TERMS THI-ll d!i:H:!,:: ,: 
THOSE GAANlEO TO THE PUBLIC, GENEAALLY , IN CONNECTION WITH Tilt ', !;':L ,ili ' i 

-. ,. '/ . r.;,. : .. 
SUBMISSION, PROCESSING, ISSUANCE, GMNT OR AWARO OF ,THE WITHIN , ,' ;,' i l'. .., . ( .; !, j ,.; • '0 • . 1 

~ ! ; -, ' 
APPLICATION OR PETITION IN ZB OR BA CASE ._'-_____'OR A "f: i i : ' 
ZONING CHANGE , AS REOUESTED. 

I, ~;:, ,DO SOLEH!;LY DECLARE AND AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES 
, 

OF PERJURY THAT THE CONTENTS OF ,THE AFOREGOING AFFIOAVIT ARE 
~ . J. .. 
: ! TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY, OUR, ~NOIi~EDGE, INFORMATION 

:' . 
. ', .'. , .AND BELIEF. 

i ~. ; 

Witness 

~. d' .-«4­
snature 

, , , ' 

.: ,~ : .1 
; . 1 i '~ : 

• ;, : • j 

. ~. I ' . 

. : ' ( ', . 
. ..: I · ':~: 



Department of Planning and Zoning 

Howard County, Maryland 


Recommendations/Comments , 
Dat.:__ 1...2:.:-/ .;:1.:;6/,,9;;,:7__ 

Planning Board,--_1-,-1_2a...;I_9_S_~Board of AppeaJs,__' T:::;S"S___Zo,ning Board~____ 

Petition No. SA 97-498 Map No, ......:4",S,-_ Block _...l6,--_ ' Parcel --,,4,,4~_ Lot 

Return comments by _1,;,,1-..12;;,:/...:9__8___ to Comprehensive Planniiig and, Zoning Administration. 

Location of Property: 

Applicant: Judith ~rie Grewell' 


Applicant?s. Address: 8214 Reservoir Road,_Fu=l"',t::;o::;n"',"""M"O'-"'2"O,,7"'S"'9__________ 


O\VI1et: (itother than applicantj - s~J,""-neJ.J!".WI""bQo;\""e'-:-__________________ 


Owner's Address; 


Petition: Special exception for a non-profit club. 

TO; , / Department of Education , 
- __-<.iZl-=_ Bureau of Environmental Health 
___ ____ DeveiopOlent Engineering Division 
______ Department of Inspec~ons. Licenses and Permits 
_~_ Department of Recreallon and Parlts 

______ Departmerit of Fire and Rescue Services 
State Highway Administration ' 
Marlc Patemi. Howard County !'otic. Department 
James Irvin, Department of pUblic Works 
MIl Depart. otHuman Resources, Fran Stemer (child day care) 
Office on Aging, Debbi Louis (senior assisted living) 

_____ Police Department, Animal ConlrOl. Brenda PoNi, (l:ermels) 

COMMENTS: No 01?jact;f.on to .Special Exceptiop.".________c-_--:-__~ 
E4':hib~t is not explicit to whether-or not water supply and 

wastewa.ter__ ~:Spo$al :cllEa.dEY_'ilill be _:(,!t::~4ed to s.ustain this activity~ A 
de:termi~j~JiQn as to ad_~quacy of same would- b~ needed prior to .any associ,f'-ted 
site plan or building_permit aeE~DVal$. 
~__ AD-pl~3;:.ant tiP contact U§alth Departm-en_~ to ss:hegyl.f.L-.ID"Qper eva;Lu9tion 
and tasting for addH:ional water and sewer needs. 

-----~--------'----~,--
~~ .....- ...-------- ­

-------------_... ­

1J1J/96 

http:01?jact;f.on
http:1,;,,1-..12


582106 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF 

ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION 


301 WeQt Preston StTfl't Bcritiml!re, MuryifUld 21201 

DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 1997 

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ARTICLES oF' INCORPORATION FOR 
HUNTER CREST RIDING CLUB & HORSE RESCUE CORP, 
WERE RECEIVED AND APPROVED FOR RECQRD ON NOVEMBER 17, 19\17 AT 3:00 Pt'!. 

I'FE PAX 0 : 70.00 

ATS-081 


JOSEPI~ V. STEWAR"" 
CHARTER SPECIALIST 
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Stuart Oster 
ilur,",,, ofEnvironmenta! Hl>allh 
7178 Col\lmbiJi Qatew.y Drive 
Cul_hia, Md 21iJ46 

RE: 8214 Reservoir Rood, Fulton. Md20759 

I appreciate your office worldng with me to bring the WQrk on my propeny up to code. 

In February youroffu:e requested lhat I "blain the proper permits for the septic work 

done. I called Freedom Septic and they CCllIac!ed the He Health Dept to find out when 

they could do the perk test. We paid the rees O!Ie-wook prior for the perk test. Freedom 

Septic was told that the Health Dept has not yet autllomed the perk test 10 be perfonne<i 

We then waited to hear had< from your office as I was told by Richard Montelius 

(co_tor rhired to interface willi He lasperrorn to mcililatc getting whatever work 

would Oe necessary co:upJeted) that we had filed the appropriate papers and paid the fees 

and [lOW need to wait for. dote VI>hen • Health I_tor is available for the Perk test 

The next l~ I received, mailed on 4129108 _iliat I needed'" have the Pork !<$! 

done within sov"" days ofrec.ivlng the letter. I h"mIdietely conta<:ted FreedoIl1 Septic 

again but oow their f~ "ailabl. date was not within the time frame that your 4129/08 

letter derrumded. TOe letter dated 4129108 stated that I could ask for • hearing to address 

this malter if! believed that no health risk was 1'1"'''''!' 

This letter i. to formally request OJ<tenllion to allow time when Freedom Septic can 

perfonn file Perk test. There is no public health risk as the septic sy.lllro is completely 

unused (water ttI:rtled of!; room locked). 

Pleose let me know if this is ru::ceptab!e to your office. Freedom Septic has bren in touch 

with an He Hl>alfu Dept Inspector but I have nOl yet beard back as to whether. dote 

could be agreed upon. 

/I~tw1C> W~y 
Dr, PrllrlciJ;w Ward 

Resident 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton. 
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stuart Oster 

Bureau of Environmental Health 

7178 Columbia Ooreway Drive 

Colwnbia, Md 21046 


RE: 8214 Reservoit Road, Fulton, Md 20759 

May 6, 2008 

Dear Inspector Oster, 

1appreciate your office working with me to bring the work 0:0 my property up to code. 

In February your office requested that I obtain the proper permits for the septic work 

done, I called Freedom Septic and they contacted the HC Health Dept to find ovl when 

they could do the perk test. We paid the ree. o!)<>-week prior for the perk test. Freedom 

Septic was told that the Hcalth Dept bas not yet avlhomed the perk test to be perl'ormed. 

We then waited to hear back from your office as I was told by lUchard Montelius 

(oontactor I hired to interface: with He Inspectors: to facilitate getting whatever work 

would'be necessary completed) that we had filed the appropriate papers and paid the fees 

and now need to wait for a date when a Health Inspector is available for the ~erk test. 

The next letter I received, mailed on 4129/08 stated that I needed to have the Perk test 

done within seven days of receiving the letter. [immediately contacted Freedom Septic 

again bU1 now their first available date was not within the time frame that your 4129/08 

letter demanded, The letter dated 4129/08 stated that I could ask for a bearing to address 

this matter if I believed that no health risk was present 


This letter is to formally request extension to allow time when Freedom Septic can 


pc:rfonn the Perk. test. There is no public health risk as the septic system is completely 


unused (water turned off, room locked). 

Please let me know if this is acceptable to yoUl office. Freedom Septic has been in touch 

with an HC Health Dept Inspector but I have not yet heard back as to whether a date 

1=::' w~ 
Dr. Francisco Ward 

Resident 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton. 
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Stuart Oster 
Bureau ofEnviro1\l1lcntal Health 
7178 Columbia Gateway Dri.. 
Columbia, Md 21046 

RE: 8214 Reservoir Road, FultnD, Md 20759 

Ma~ 6, 2008 

Dear lnspectnr Oster, 

I appreciate your office working with me to bring the work on my property up to code , 

In February your office ..quested that I obtalo the proper permi1S for the septic work 

done. I called Freedom Septic and they contacted the HC Health Dept to find out when 

they could do the perl< test We paid the fees on... week prior for the perIc test.F.eedom 

Septic was told that the Health Dept bas not yet authorized the perk test to be performed. 

w. then waited tn hear back from your offioe as I was mId by Richard Montelius 

(contactnr I hired tn int<:rlilce with HC Inspectors tn facilitate getting whatever work 

would be necessary completed) that we had filed the appropriate pal'"" and paid the fees 

and now need to wait for a date when. Health Inspector is available for the Perk test 

The next letter I received, mailed on 4129108 stated that I needed to have the Perk test 

done withio. seven days ofreceiving the letter. J immediately contacted Freedom Septic 

again but now their first available !late was not within the time frame that your 4129/08 

letter demanded. The letter dated 4f.29/08 stated that I could ask for .. hearing to address 

thJs matter if I believed that no health risk was present. 

This letter is to formally request extension to allow time when Freedom Septic can 

perform the Perk test Tbel"c is no public health risk as the septic system is completely 

lDlusod (water turned off; room locked). 

Please let me know ifthis is acceptable to your office. Freedom Septic has been in touch 

with .. HC Health Dept In'peeu" but I have not yet heard back as to whether a date 

could be agreed upon. 

4~&// Q WI\A-C.J..' 
Dr. Francisco Ward 
Resident 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton. 
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HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 1\1SPECTIONS, LICENSES A-"ID PERMITS 


9250 Bendix Road • Columbia, Maryland 21045 • 410-313-1823 
---- --------

Hobert J Frances, P E., Director FAX 410-313-1861 
btn:nc<:'s@howarocountymd.gov TOD 41{)-3I3~2323 

NOTICE Of VIOLAnON 

february 26,2008 

Francisco and Nadia Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

SUBJECT: 	 CB080242 - 8214 Reservoir H.oad 
Renovations to Existing Emu 

Dear Mr. and :Mrs. Ward: 

In response to a compiaint recelVed on February 21, 2008, if has been discovered that doorways have been 
enclosed and windows have been added without the required pemJits or inspections which is in violation of the Howard 
County BuHding Code, 2006 International Building Code, Sections 105 and 109. 

You are hereby directed to obtain aB rcqutred pennits and inspections or remove the unauthorized structure. 

Please contact the License and Permit Division at 410-313-2455 for information on permit filing, An investigation 
fee will be assessed in addition to all required pcrmJt fees for commencing work prior to obtaining permits, 

All violations, including ,obtaining the l'el/uiredpermifs and inspecti()ffs or removal oftlJe unautlwrized 
structure, must be corrected ill ,order to prevent anyfurther en/or.cemelJ1 action. The properpermits must be obtained 
by March 12, 2008,'in order to prevent any further enforcement actio!/. Failure 1.0 correct the violations by the above 
date may result ilt legal actioll heing talum, against )Iou, i-nclMding the issuflllce ofa C;l'il citation with a minimum fille 
nlS101) a day for each day the violtJiiolt$ are not cQrrected. 

ff you have any questions regarding the above matter, contact Thomas Frey, Building Inspt'Ctor, Monday through 
Friday between 8:00 and 9;00 a.m, at 410~313w1816 

Sincerely, ~ 


INSPEC ION'1AJ~ ENFORCEMENT DIVISJON 


Y..l'!!ih;I:i1~ 

B16-Workll!gWlthooIPermits, Cre'oltoo 12>06 
;;; J!!SP~\()( file 

Bron: F,,!(j( 
Scan Kd1y 
Dw.akl Mock, Plan$ Rev,ew 
Avis Ctrfb.iJl, Lice!!B>! 100 Pcrmil Divitkm 
Tld:k, Pili: 
L"\1111 fik 
8114 Rese!'nJir.G16.uce 

t-1m,v[.ru County Govenunenl, Ken Ulman County Excrutive 	 www,howardcountymd.gov 

http:www,howardcountymd.gov
http:t-1m,v[.ru


FILE INQUIRY NOTES 


RESULTS OF REVIEW FOR FILE 

, 



FILE INQUIRY NOTES 


DATE RESULTS OF REVIEW FOR FILE 

//ve 



FILE INQUIRY NOTES 


;; 

~I 

•
I'C.C €.{ v<C­

l' 

RESULTS OF REVIEW FOR FILE 



FILE INQUIRY NOTES 


DATE RESULTS OF REVIEW FOR FILE 


essru e 

o , 



FILE INQUIRY NOTES 
~ll(<1.se r-I[CJ;" ~, 

DATE RESULTS OF REVIEW FOR FILE 

.' 00512 . 



FILE INQUIRY NOTES 

RESULTS OF REVIEW FOR FILE 



-'- - . . - ". . 

7 
" "-\\ -

., - 0 "0-5,u.· - ~, .. - . 
, 

r , Ie ~l ':Y"\ 
\<J..I..;et2;nTW'S .-I.G IN.,,[ . 

~ ~ 
' .. ..

" ~ )-
" 

. I 

/ .#\6I~j'\De rt<i\ ' fled . 
~<q"e;'t.~i ~ - - • ~ 

I 
.' 

- . 

. 
.-

., 
,

.' ,/IY1 !< 
. YeuS~ ' ­

' . . 
-

-
. 

VJ /
,1'/ .' . kR~"t-

G\..S P ./
" 



1 

• 

-

II~-~=-==---'--
- -\B~ -,,'~~A-

-­ -, .,. -
I 



HOWARD COUNTY DEPAR1MENT OF [NSPECTIONS, LICENSES A!'JD PERMITS 

9250 Bendix Road • Columbia, Maryland 21045 • 410-313-1823 

Robert J. frances, 1'£, Director FAX 410-313-1861 
bfrBm:eS®bowardcountymd gov TlJD4JO-313-B23 

NOTICE O}- VIOLATION 
March J2, 2008 

Francisco Wal'd 
Nadia CantOr! Ward 
8214 :Reservoir Road 
Fulton, Maryland 20759-9619 

RE 	 8214 RESERVOIR ROAD 
FULTON, MARYLA1'."D 207S9~96!9 
Performing work without required permits 
Performing work without required inspections 
CRM# CP08~311 

11 has come to our attention that you have performed plumbing work (or have allowed plumbing work to be 
perjormed) iTl this county wjthou! the requited pennies fu<d inspections, 

You are in viola!ion of the 2006 Howard COUnty Plumbing & Gasfitting LocaJ Amendments: Scctlons 
33m. (8) (I), {2) and 3305. (A). 

A bathroom was installed in an exisling bam, a woter line was runj'rom the ilouse tf) the barn. (wd, 
additionally, a septic tank"" was installed at the above memioned location in disregard of county requirements, 
To date, \ve have no record ofany pennitfs tor ph.uubing and subsequently no inspections of the work completed. 

You/your CQatractor shalllmmediQlely make applicalion for and o1;laiJJ tlie requiredpermit ami 
inspections, 

An approIJed inspection is required to abaJe tllis violatioN. AI!j.lIspectiofl 1o }wi[v, COtrBc(ign gf (he 
violation(!]) is scheduled Lor March 26. 2008. If this dtlJe is' not convenient, please cali 410 313~184t) to schedule 
anotlter date. Failure to correct the violations by tile inspection date will result in legal aetinn being taken 
against YOlt, including issuance ojcivil ciiaJi()}1S with a minimum fine o(SlO(J a dar for each day tfle vivlatimrs 
are not cQrrgcted. 

If you have questions., or require additional infcrmatiOl:legarding this: matter, please call. me 
8:00-9;00 a,m. on MondaythronghFnday at 410313-1842, 

arret! Smith UllPlumbing lnspcctor 
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

KFS/;;:js/PO: -Homw\>luuWO<k'!IgWithoutFem!it&b,pect.icns 
C 	file 

St'anu!ly 
Kick $&1(;:<0 

HOIFi!RJ) COUNTY Hf:iU.,:rH J)EPARTMENT~ 

www.howi'lrdcountymd.govHmvard Count)/ Gove::nmcnt, Ken Ulman Cot:nty Executive 

http:www.howi'lrdcountymd.gov




Bureau of Environmental Health • 	 7!7$ Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia,. MD 21()4.6.2147 
(410) 313-2640 Fax (410) 313-2648 

TDD (41n} 31;;W2323 Toll Free 1-866-.313-6300 
website; www.heheaHh,org 

Peter 1. Beilenson, M,D" M.P.H., Health Officer 

NQTIC~OF YIOLA1IQI':~ 

CERTIFIED MAlL/REGULAR MAlL 
April 29, 2008 

Francisco and Nadia Wrud 
8214 Reservo\!' Road 
Fwton., Maxy12nrl207S9 

RE: 	Non~permitted sewage disposal system and well line 
Bam and house at B214 Reservoir Road 

DeM :Y!r. Ward, 

Based on it referralteceived February 26, 2008 from the Departntent of Inspecrions. 
Licenses and Pennits, Out office was advised that a non-permitted septic tank, trench and 
well line were insmlled and cOO1lccted to the barn 011 YOut propetiy 

This inst:alhtion is:in vlolation of the Howard County Code Section 12.106(a) which states 
(1) Prrmit requirrd: ''No on-site sewage disposal system shall be consttl.lcted~ altered, or cattsed 
to receive an increase in flow ucless the county health officer has issued a health pertnit for 
its construction, alteration or inereased flow"" 

On March 5, 2008, fuc:hatd Montenus (a contractor hired by the homeowner) applied and 
paid for: percolation testing and sire evsluation for this property. However, as of today, no 
testing date has been scheduled by the applicant, or anyone who represents the :applicant. 
This testing needs to be conducted within a week receipt of this notice. Please contact 
this office io:.unediately upon receipt of this notice at 410·313·1771 in order to schedule 
percolation testing. 

Unless suitable sewage disposal2.1ds can be established. the existing plumbing, septic tank 
and trench from the b:aro, as well as, the welllme to the bam, must be pennanendy 
abandoned by :!thy 16. 2008. Failure to comply,v:ith all relevant filing -and testing timelines 
will result in the tsslWlce of a civil citacion(s). Under Howard County Code 12.112, each day 
tills violation is allowed to occur ~s considered :\ scp:ttate offense. 

www.heheaHh,org


H you bel:ieve that the condition described ~hove is not and could not be -a hazard to heaJth, 
or t.rutt the Health Depan:rnem is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and 
regulations, you may request a fo.mu1 heating before the Board of Health \'Vlthin 10 (ten) 
days of receipt of this letter. All requests are to be treacle in writing and directed to the 
Exemtive Secretary of the Board of Ile~lth at the above address" 

If you have gnr questions regard.it:Ig this letter, please call me at 410-313-1171. 

Sincerely, ~_ 

£tf(~
Groundwater Protection Section 

Well and Septic Program 


C: 	 Department of InspectiolJS~ Licenses and Pennits 

Execucive Secretary> Board of Health 

File 
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Bureau of Environmental Health 

7178 Co1tn:nbia Gateway Drive, Columbia,. 11.£0 21(146...:2.147 


(410) 313-26«) Fax (410) 313-2648 

roD (410)313-2323 Tolll'reel-866-31$-6300 


w;e-bsite: www,hchealth.org 


Peter 1. Beilenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer 

NOTICE OF VIQLATION 

CERTIFIED MAIL/REGULAR MAIL 
Apci1 29, 2008 

Francisco and Nadia Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

RE: 	Non~pettnitted sewage disposal syStem and well line 
Bam and house at 8214 Reservoit Road 

Based on a tefeual received February 26, 2008 from the Departtneut of !n$pections) 
Iicense.s and Pen:nits, Out office was advised that a non-permitted septic ta.nk. trench and 
well line were installed >md connected to the barn on yOU! property. 

This installation js in violation of the Howard County Code Section 12.106(ft) which states 
(1) Pmmll'eqJfireti: "No on·site se\\~ disposal system shall be constructed. altered, or caused 
to receive an increase in £low unless the ~OUllty healrh officer has issued it health pen:nir: for 
its construction, alteration Ot increased flow". 

On Mnrch 5, 2008, Richard Montelius (a CO:ntrdctOt hired by the homeowner) a.pplied and 
pro for percolation testing and site evaluation for this property. However" as of today, no 
testing date has been scheduled by the applicant, or anyone who represCJlts the applioHlt. 
This testing needs to be conducted within a week receipt of this notice. Pld:se contact 
this office immediately upon receipt of this notice at 410-313-1771 .in order to schedule 
re:::colation testing, 

Unless suitable sewage disposal axeas can be established, the existing plumbing, septic tank 
and trench from the bam, as well as~ the well line to the barn~ must be permanently 
abandoned by ~y 16, 2008" Failure to comply with aU televant filing and testing cimeJi:nes 
wiH result in the issuance of a civil dtation(s)_ Under Howa.rd County Code 12"112, each day 
this ...-riolation is allowed to oCC\l1: is considered a separate offense. 

http:www,hchealth.org


If y{)U believe that the condition described above is not and could not be a hazard to health, 
or that the Health Department is flot acting in compliance with petciuent lltWS and 
re&ruiations, you may requesT a fonnal hearing before the Board of Health within 10 (ten) 
days of receipt of this letter. }Jl requests are to be made in writing and ditected to the 
Executive Secrebuy of the Board of Heelth .at the above address. 

If you ha¥~e any questions tegarding this letter, please call me at 410-313-1771. 

Sincerely, ~/ 

~P~ 
S~"l E Oster, R.S. 
Groundwatet Protection Section 
\)7ell and Septic Program 

c: 	Department of Inspections, Liceuses and Petmits 

Executive Secretary, Board of Health 

File',

/ 



u.s. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL" RECEIPT 
(Oomestic Mall Only; No Insur8nce CoverBge Prolfldod) 



Ce rtified Mall Provides: 
• 	 A maiWnQ recellll 
• 	 A unique !denlif1&/" for your rnaUpiece 
• 	 A rocoo1 01 G&!ivefY \(epI by the Poslal S~ lot two)'$an 

/mpMIllnt Remlttders: 
• 	 Cenfted Md may OM.. V be oomblrted wilh FifSl-c!asa ~Of PrioI'iIy Mai.. 
• 	 CertJf.ed Md is not aVl\ilatlle /01 any '*" of.,tema!iona\ mall . 
• 	 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVLDC.O with Cenlfied Mail. FOf 

vallJ8.bIeS, pl_ OMSider I~ Of Regis/ered Mail. 

• 	 For an acI(jtjooal fee, a Rft.Jm ~ may be IWQuEIsllId 10 oroWde Pf90I 01 
delrvery. To oDWn Retum Receipt sttrVw:l8, 1*18$8 compI&IlI and attach a Rltum 
Receipt (PS Form 3811) 10 the atticIe ar.i ali:! appIi(;atJte poMaQiIO CO'<'ef the 
la,. EnCSOtsemailple<:e ·~ReeeIpt~ed·. TolllCeive • lee waNer lor 
a duPliCate return reuipt.. USPs. po$lmark 00 '1OVI Certil'.ec:I Mall reee:pI il 
required . 

• 	 FOf an addil lo:)nal ' ", deIiYeI'y may be ruutcled 10 the addre,_ o r 
aiXIrHSee', authoriUod ~~ Ad\Iise \he c:!ettl Of rnafk the maJpieee wllh the 
etlClofsemenl "Res1ric1ed oeI!\IeIy". 

• 	 If. postmark on ItIG Cef1ified Ma~ receipt II de$lted, please Pfesllnl Ihe arti­
cle III the post office fo r ?OStmalking. II. postrnari!. on the c.rtllied Ma~ 
receipt is not needed. oolach and alii)( label with posIage and mall. 

IMPORTANT: Says thIs receipt and present It whr;m meklno an lnllulry. 
PS FOI'" 3800, AugU5l2006I~&<I} PSH ~.QO().9O(7 

http:CertJf.ed
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Bureau of Environmental Health 
7178 Gateway Drive Columbia, MD 21046 

(410) 313·2640 Fax (410) 313·2648Howard County TDD (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300 
Health Department website: www.hcheaIth.orlZ. 

Peter L. Beilenson, M.D. , M.P.H., Health Officer 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL: 70080150000251028919 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 


Septemb« 17, 2008 

Francisco a.nd Nadi.:l Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road 
Fulton, MaryiJtnd 20759 

RE: 	 Sewage overflow; pollution of ground surface 
8214 Reservoir Road, Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Watd: 

During percolation [esting on June 3, 2008, on your property (Tax :Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44; 
address 8214 Reservoir Road) the condition of the existing septic system for your residence was 
inspected and observed. lo the area directly between the outlet of the septic tank and the trench. 
there was evidence of sewage discharge reaching the soil surface. As a nuisance condition, this 
condition is a violation ofHoward County Code 12. 110. You were notified of these observations 
in a Percolation Test Results Report dated June 13,2008. The area of the septic tank was again 
observed on September 10,2008. No evidence ofa recent repair was observed on that day, and 
you were notified once again that the septic repair needed to occur irrunediately. 

Be advised thar the observed sewage condition continues to be in violation of cb.e Code o f 
Maryland (COMAR) 26.04.02.02(E): "A person may not dispose of sewage, body, 0.( industrial 
wastes in any manner which may cause pollution of the ground surface, the watexs of the State, or 
create a nuisance." This condition is also in violation of the Howard County Code 3.804(a)(1), as a 
sewage overflow is defined as a nuisance, [12.110(a)]. 

This condition has persisted for several months, and there is no indication in Health 
Department records that an application has been submitted to replace or repair the failing septic 
system. You must apply for a septic system repair permit within 5 (five) days of receipt of this 
notice. The. septic system must be properly repaired, and the repair permit apprm·ed by Heald1 

Page 1 of2 

www.hcheaIth.orlZ


. \ 

Department E nvironmenw Sanitarians, within 30 (thirty) days of the date on this letter. Failure to 

comply will result in the issuance of a civil citation(s). Under Howard County Code, p":l.("9.graph 
12.112, each day this viola cion is allowed to occur is considered a separate offense. 

It is the ptoperry owner's responsibility to maintain the septic system so that an overflow 
does not occur uncil a repair can be performed. 

If yeu believe mar the condition described above is not and could not be a hazard to he21th, 
or that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and regulations, you 
may request a forroal hearing before the Board o f Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of this 
letter. All requests are to be made in writing and directed to the Executive Secretary oC the Board of 
Health at the above address. 

1£ you have any questions regarding this lener, please contact me at the Bureau of 
Environmental Health, phone 410·313-1771. 

Robert C. Bricker, R.S. 
Bureau of Environmental Health 
Well and Septic Program 

Copy: Executive Secretary, Board of Health 
File 

Page 2 of2 



Stuart Oster 
Bureau of Envirorunental Health 
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive 
Cclwnbi., Md 21946 

RE: 8214 ReocrvoirRoad, Fulton. Md 20759 

May 6, 2008 

Dear Inspector Oster. 

1appreciate yOW" office worklng with me to bring the work On my property up to code. 

la February your 'office Jequested that I obtain thO proper permits for the ,eptic work 

done, I called Freedl>In Septic and they coatacted the HC Health Dept 10 fIod oul when 

they could do the perk test, We paid the fees one-week prior for the perk test 'Freedom 

Septic was told that the Health Dept has aot yet authorized the perk test to be performed 

We lben waited to hear book from yo", office as I was told by ruchlird MoalOlius 

(contactor I hired to interface with He Inspectors to facilitate getting whatever wod< 

would be necessary completed) that we bad filed the appropriate papen> and paid the fees 

and now need to wait for a date when a Health Inspector is available for the Perl< test 

The aext letter I received, mailed 00 4129/08 stated that I needed to have the Perk test 

done within seven days ofreceiving the letter. J immediately contacted Freedotn Septic 

again bul now their first available date was not within the time frame thel your 4129108 

lel1er demanded. The letter dated 41'29/08 stated that I could ask for a bearing to address 

this m.atter if I believed that no health risk was present. 


'This letter is to formally request extension to allow time when FreedOtn Septic can 


perform the Perk test There is no pubUc health risk as the septic systam is completely 

tmused (water turned off, room locked). 

Please let me know if this is acoepuible to your office. Freedom Septic has been in toUch 

with an He Health Dept Inspector but I have not yet beard back as to whether a dare 

could be agreed upon. 

4.PM!WI Q [A).,,~ 
Dr.Francisco Ward 
Resident 8214 Reocrvoir Road, Fulton, 



Bureau vi Environmental Health 

7178 Columbia GatflVay Drive, Columbia, MD 21046-2147 


(410) 313-264() Fax (4TQ} 313.2648 

TDD (410) J1.'l-2323 Toll Ftee 1~1U300 


website: www.hchealttt.(ltg 


Peter L. Be:i1enson" M.D" M.P.H.,. Health Officer 

NOTICE OF YlOLATION 

CERTIFIED MAIL/REGULAR MAIL 
April 29, 2008 

Fr.lOcisco and Nadia Ward 
8214 Re~en-oit Road 
Fulton, M.ryhnd 20759 

RE: Non-permitted sewage disposal system and we11line 
Bam and house at 8214 Reservoir Road 

DearJ>.k War& 

Based on :a teferr:a1 received February 26, 2008 from the Department ofInspections~ 
Licenses and Permits) out office was advised that a aon-pennitted septic tank, trench and 
well line were installed:and connected to the barn on yOut' property. 

This 1nsralktion is in vlolatiou of the Howard County Code Section 12.106(11.) which states 
(1) Permit rctpdrtd: "N(} on-3m; sewage disposal ~t('.m shall. be constructed; aitered, o.r caused 
to receive an mCXe2se in flow unless the county health officer has issued a health pertuit for 
its OOllStruCtioll, alteration or increased flow'. 

On \-faxch 5, 2008, Richard Monteltus (3 contractor hlred by che homeoW11er) applied ruld 
paid for percolation testing and site evaluation fox this ptoperty. However, as of today, no 
testing date has been scheduled by the applicant" or anyone who represents the applicant. 
This testing needs to be conducted ~>ithin it week receipt of this notice. Please contact 
this office immediately upon recelpt of this notice at 410-313-1.771 in order to schedule 
percolation testing. 

Unless suitable sew.age disposal areas can be established, the existing plumbing, septic tank 
-and trench from me barn, as well as, the weU line to the ba..Tfl, must be pennanently 
abandoned by May 16, 2008. Failure to comply with all relevant filing and testing titnelines 
will result in the issuance of a civil citation(s). Under Howard County Code 12.112, each day 
this vlolation is allowed to occur is c01L'lideted a separate offense. 

www.hchealttt.(ltg


If you believe th-at the condition described above is not and could not be >t hazard to health, 
or dtat the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and 
regulations, you rrmy request a formal hearing beforc the Board of Health \vithin 10 (ten) 
days of receipt of this letter. All requests are to be made in writing ilnd dire<:ted to the 
ExecurY.re Secretary of the Board of Health at tbe above address. 

Ifyou have any quescions regarding this letter, please call me at 410~313~1nL 

Sincer~iyJ ..., 

~Ost::~R.:;'s~"~ 
Groundwater Protection Section 

Well and Septic Program 


C: 	 Department of Inspections, Licenses and Pcnnlts 

E'Kccutive Secretary, Boaxd of Healtlt 

File 


http:ExecurY.re
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HOWARD COUNTY DEPARlMENT OF INSPE010NS, UCENSES AND PERMITs 
9250 Bendix Road • Columbia, Maryland 21045 • 4W-313-1823 

Robert J. Frances, P.E., Director FAX 410-313-1861 
tifrances@howardcountymd.gov TDD 410-313-2323 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
March 12, 2008 

Francisco Ward 
Nadia Cantori Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road 
Fulton, Maryland 20759-9619 

RE 	 8214RJ!SERVOffiROAD 
FULTON, ~YLAND 20759-9619 
Performine work without r~uired permits 
Performing work without required inspections 
CRM# CP080311 

Dear Homeowners : 

It has come to our attention that you have performed pJumbing work (or have allowed plumbing work 10 be 
performed) in~s county without the required pennits and inspections. 

You are in violation of tb'r 2006 Howard County Plwnbing & Gasfitting Local Amendments: Sections 
3.303. (B) (1), (2) and 3.305. CAl. 

A bathroom was installed in an alstillg barn, tI wafer line was run/rom the house to the barn, and, 
additionally, a septic tank* was InstaUed at the above mentioned location in disregard of county requirements. 
To date, we have 00 record arany permitls for plumbing and subsequently no inspections of the work completed. 

Youlyour contractor shall immediately mIIke application for and obtain the requiredpermit and 
inspections. 

An approved inspection is required to abate this viollltion. An Inspection to V(rity correction oUhe 
lJiolatiolz(sJ is scheduled for March 26, 20Q8. If this date is nol convenienl,piease cali 4]0 3Jj~1840 10 schedule 
another dale. Failure 10 correcl the violations by 1M inspection dale will result In kgaJ action being taken 
against you, Including issuance ofcivil citations with a minimum fine 0[$100 a day (or each day ille violations 
are nQt cerrected. 

If you have questions. or require additional information regarding this matter, please call me 
8:00 - 9:00 a.m. on Monday through Friday at 410313-1842. 

Sincerely. 

arrell Smith IIIlPlumbing Inspector 
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT D1VlSION 

NF"SI$jslP03-HomeownerWo"';ogWithoutPermit&lns~lions 
C File 

Sean Kelly 
Niek Saueedo 
HOWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPA.RTMEN1'" 

Howard County Government, Ken Ulman County Executive 	 www.howardcountymd.gov 

http:www.howardcountymd.gov
mailto:tifrances@howardcountymd.gov
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Peter L. BeilensQn, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer 

NQ'(ICEQFYIOIATION 

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL: 70080150000251028919 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 


September 17, 2008 

Francisco and ~adia Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road 
FuJtofl, Maryl.and 20759 

RE: Sewage overflow; polhrtion of ground surface 
8214 Reservoir Road, Tax Map 45 Grid 6 P-arcel44, 

Dear ML and Mrs, Ward: 

During percolation testing onJune 3, 2008, on yout property (Ta.-x; Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44; 
address 8214 Reservoir Road) the conditiol1 of the existing septic system for your residence wa.<; 
inspected and observed. In the area directly between the outlet of the septic tank and the trench, 
there was evidence of sewage discharge reaching the sol1 surface. As a nuisance condition, this 
condition is a violat:ion of Howard County Code 12,110. You were notified of these observations 
in a Percolation Test Results Report dated June j 3,2008. The area of the septic tank was again 
observed on September 10, 2008. No evidence of a recent repair was observed on that day, and 
you were notified once again that the septic repair needed to occur immediately, 

Be advised rhar the observed sewage condition continues to be in violation of the Code of 
MaryhuJ.d (CO?>-1AR) 26,04,02,02(£): HA person may not dispose of sewage, uod}:, or J.odmtriil 
wasteS in any r:nanucr wruch may cause pollution of the ground surface> the waters of the State, or 
Cl'eare a nuh:;311ce:' This condklOl1 is 31(;.0 in 'Y'1olation of the Howard Coun!'! Code 3,804(a)(1), as a 
sewage overllow is defmed as a nuisance, [12.1 iO(a)]. 

Thl$ conciitic)u has persisted for severnl mOllths, and there is no indication III Health 
De;p:rrtment records that an applicntior: has been subnutted to replace or repair the failing septic 
sys-;:em, You must apply fot a septic system repair permit u/ithin 5 (five) days of receipt of this 
notice, The $epric system tr'<US! be properly repaired, and the .repair permit :.tpproyed by Health 

Page 1 of2 



Department Environmental Sanitarians, within 30 (thirty) days of the date on this letter. Failure to 

comply will result in the issuance of a civil citacion(s). Under Howard County Code, paragraph 
12.112, each day this violation is allowed to occur is considered a separate offense. 

It is the property ownec's responsibility to maintain the septic system so that an overflow 
does no t occur unw a repair can be performed 

If you believe that the condition described above is not and could not be a hazard to health, 
or that the Health Department is not actiug in compliance with pertinent laws and regulations, you 
may request a fonnal hearing before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of this 
letter. All requests are to be made in writing and directed to the Executive Secretary of the Board of 
Health at the above address. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at the Bureau of 
Environmental Health, phone 410-313-1771. 

Sincerely, 

Raben C. Bricker, R.S. 
Bureau of Environmental Health 
Well and Septic Program 

Copy: Executive Secretary, Board of Health 
File 
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AGREEMENT AND EASEMENT FOR INSTALLATION 
OF BEST A V AILABU; TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS 

\v1TH BAY RESTORATlON FUNDS. 

T]-US AGREEMENT is made this 30th day of ...Am:iL._, among Francisco Ward 

hereinafter referred to as "Ov..ner," the Howard County Health Department hereinafter collectively 

referred to as the "County," and the Department of the EnVIronment, hcrcinafterreferred to as the 

I'Department. " 

\VHEREAS, Owner o'Vvns a tract of land located on 8214 Reservoir Road ,in the 5th Election 

District of Hmvard County, Maryland, and the deed to same is recorded among the Land Records of 

Howard County. Maryland. in Ellicott City and in Liber Folio~, 

WHEREAS, the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) lIlliy provide a grant for the cust attributable to 

upgrading an onsite sewage disposal sy~'1em LO the Best Available Technology' (BAn for the removal of 

nitrogen, 

\\'I:1EREAS" the BRF may also provide a grant for tbe cost difference between a traditional onsite 

sewage disposal system and a system that utilizes the BAT for the removal ofnitrogen. 

WHEREAS, OINner understands that participation in the Bay Restoration Fund is voluntary, 

NOW, THEREFORE, tile parties hereto agree as follows: 

A. 	 O""ner hereby grants to the Department and the County the right to enter upon {he property at 

any reasonable time for access to the system to make periodic inspections and the OVYner 

agrees to provide any information and data requested and needed by the Department to 

develop accurate and thorough test results, 

B. 	 O\vuer acknowledges and agrees that a manufacturer-approved installer will instaU the BAT 

system. 

I 



C. Ov.ner acknowledges and agrees the manufacturer Mil provide for Operation and ?vlaintenance 

of the BAT for a period of 5 years as a condition of &1.1e of the BAT. After the 5 year 

period the Operation ll.'1d Maintenance contract can be further extended at the behest of 

the property owner. The Department and County encourage the property owner to 

continuously maintaiu an Opera1ion and Maintenance contract during the lifetime of the 

system. 

D. 	 Owner acknowledges and agrees that the manufacturer appointed Operation and Maintenance 

provider \\111 have access to the BAT system at all times. 

E. 	 Owner acknowledges and agrees that the manufacturer or manufucturers designee v,,11I have 

access to sample the effluent Qftbe BAT system. Owner acknowledges and agrees that 

the proposed installation of a BAT system funded by the BRF is voluntary. Ovroer agrees 

that there shall be no liability DO the part of the County or Department to Owner if this 

BAT system fails, and that the County and the Department do not warrant or guarantee 

that the BAT system will adequately Qr properly function. 

p, 	 Owner ac.knowledges and agrees that neither the County nor the Department nor any of its 

agents or employees> either officially or individually, underwrites the operation ofany 

system approved by them, 

G. 	 The Ov.ner will devote such care and effort to the maintenance of the BAT system so that any 

malfunction is not the result ofpoor maintenance, faulty operation, or neglect,­

H. 	 The Deparlment agrees to grant $_[3,100.00 _... toward the cost of installation afthe 

BAT System, and financial responsibility is limited to this amount Owner \"HI present to 

the Department a signed contract from the demonstI"d.ting the total cost of installation. 

Operating costs will be at the O"mer's expense, 

2 

http:3,100.00
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L The Owner acknowledges that the BRF grant can only be used for that portion of the OSDS 

aUributable to (BA 1) for the removal of nitrogen. 

r Ov.;ner acknowledges in the event the tota~ project cost is greater than $25,000 the proposaJ will 

have to be approved by the Maryland State Board of Public Works. 

K. The Owner agrees to contact both the Water Management Administration, On-Site Systems 

Division of the Wastewater Pernrits Program and the County at jeast fOJ"ly~eigbt (48) 

hours prior to system installation, so that the Department has the oppommity to be present 

at the time of instaHation or thereafter for inspection. 

L The Ov.'Oer must install BAT system according to the manufacturer recommended plans and 

spedfications approved by the Department 

M, The Owner agrees and acknowledges that ifinstaUation deviates substantially from the 

approved plans Or changes such that performance of the system is compromised or 

reduce.d, BRF funding will not be provided. 

N. This agreemem shalt run v~dth the land and binds the Ovvner, his heirs, successors j assigns 

except that the provisions ofparagraph A, C, D and E shall be binding for a period of 5 

years only after installation of the system and occupation of the borne. Ov,.ner further 

agrees that he shall inform in v.'riting any purchaser or lessee of the property that the 

system may require maintenance or other attention, The Owner agrees to record tbis 

agreement in the land records of Howard County. 

O. This agreement shall not be construed to limit any authority of the Department to protect the 

public health, safety Or comfort or to issue any other orders to take any other action that is 

now or may hereafter be within its authority, 

p, This agreement may be voided at the discretion of the Department if the system construction is 

not completed wi1hin six (6) months of the effective dare oftllis agreement. 

3 



Q, This agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding between the County and the 

Owner and the Department There are no additional terms other than as contained in this 

agreement. This agreement may not be modified except in vmting signed by each of the 

parties or by their authorized representatives. 

R The lu\\'S ofthe State of Maryland govern the provisions ofaU transactions pursuant to this 

agreement 

IN \\'lTNESS WHEREOf", the parties have signed and sealed this agreement on the date indicared 

DATE~"" >1 sl 09 


DATE;__"_""~slr!tJ~ -«~t~~-"-"--"~-"~<-"--<- -~<­j " 	
Jay Prrtll$,-l')eputy Program Manager 
Wastewater Permits Program 
Maryland Department ofthe Environment 

SflifleyDATE: 
I f 

___.._Howard Co tyJlealth Depantnent 
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard. Baltimore MD 21230 

MDE 410-537-3000.1-800-633-6101 

Martin O'Malley Shari T. Wilson 
Goyemor Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown Roben M. Summers, Ph.D. 
Lieutenant Governor Deputy Secretary 

April 10, 2009 

Francisco Ward 
8214 Reservoir Rd, 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

Dear Francisco Ward: 

Thank you for completing an application for the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) Onsite Sewage Disposal 
System (OSDS) Program. The application submitted is for the property located at 8214 Reservoir Rd, 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 and shown on Tax Map 45, Grid 6< Parcel 44. This letter is to notifY you of 
preliminary approval and high priority for funding from the BRF for the installation of best available 
technology (BAT) for removing nitrogen as part of your on~site sewage disposal sy~em. 

This notification letter is intended to assist you through the process of contracting a vendor for the 
purchase and installation of a SAT. and invoicing procedures to obtain funding from the BRF. The 
following sections outline the requirements necessary for proceeding with the project. 

>-	 Vendor Selection: 

(Option 1): Applicant Selects a Fixed Price Pre-Approved Vendor: 

Maryland Department of the Environment has preselected the following three BAT vendors who will 
provide and install the technology at a predetennined cost: 

• 	 Hoot Aerobic Systems, Inc. (Hoot BNR®): 
Distributor: Mayer Brothers, Inc. Contact: Nancy Mayer 
Phone: (4 10) 796- 1434 Website: www.hOQtsystems.com Email: mayerbro@Sonnext.net 

~ 
J!<g'" 

I to 6 
ItQ6 , I 

F~~~ 

25 Allegany, Garrett, Frederick, Washington, 

~ Baltimore, Harford, Howard, Carroll, Montgomery, Anne Arundel, Cecil 

27 Prince George' s, Charles, Calven , St. Mary's 
11 Caroline" Queen Anne 's, Dorchester, Kent, Somerset, Talbot, Wicomico, Worcester 

mailto:mayerbro@Sonnext.net
http:www.hOQtsystems.com
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• 	 Or-eoco Systems, Inc. (AdvanTex® AX) 
Distributor: Atlantic Solutions, Ltd. Contact: Bob Johnson 
Phone: 1-877-214-9283 Website; www.orenco.com Email ; bjohnson@septicsystems.net 

; F;"d p, 
l ,-' ­

~ ,- ­

Coot,," l to' 
5 '-­~ lto' 

=m 00:.0 
E~"m 3to' 

~: 
6 

• 	 Bio-Microbics, Jnc. (MicroFast®) 
Distributor: Feemire & Associates 
Phone: (410) 768-8500 Website: www.biomicrobics .com Email : www.freemire.com 

Region Bedrooms Fixed Price 
Western 3to' 

j 106 
S] 1,625 
$13807 

Conrral 3104 $ 11425 
5 to 6 $1 41 07 

Southern 3 to 4 Sll 525 
5to6 $1 4,507 

Eastern J 104 

5 to 6 
$10,625 
SIJ 807 

-The applicant may choose any of the three pre-approved technologies and must contact the:vendor 
directly. When choosing from the above technologies the applicant may want to request infonnation on 
the annual cost of power consumption from the vendor. After vendor selection, the homeowner must 
provide MDE with a signed contract between the homeowner and the vendor. MDE will pr:ovide BRF 
funding for 100% of the chosen technology. 

(Option 2); Applicant Selects Vendor and Procures Bids 

Applicants may also select from other MDE approved BAT vendors, which are li sted below. The 
applicant can procure bids from the other vendors however the grant amount will be limited to the least 
expensive of the preapproved vendor teChnologies appropriate for the designated region. Your property is 
located in the Central region and the total grant allotment is capped based on the following table: 

ReJi:iOD 
Western 

Bedrooms 
3104 

Fixed Price 
$ 11.625 

Central 
j 10 6 
3104 
5106 

$14,200 
$ 11,425 
$13,100 

Southern 

Eastern 

) 104 
j to 6 
3 to 4 

$ 11 .525 
S 13.500 
$10.625 

5 t06 $13.100 

TTY US<:~ 1·800-735-2258 

ViB Maryland Relay Service 


http:www.freemire.com
http:www.biomicrobics.com
mailto:bjohnson@septicsystems.net
http:www.orenco.com
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The following is the list of other approved technologies: 


Amphidronlt 
Manufacturer: 
Distributor. 

8iQ<ltn: 

MlI1ufa«urcr. 

Eco ntx 
Manuf!ICtum : 

Hoot H·Senu, ANR 
Manufaclunr: 
Distributor: 

Nitrtx 
ManufactufCf: 

R~l p RTS 

Manufilctu(u: 

StptiTtcb 
Manufacturer: 
Distributor. 

F.R. ~'C. bt»ly & AhO(iArcs. 1M. 
David Kershner 

Aquapoin l, l lJc­
Robbit Tippet 
Sam SeymotJl 

Prunier Tech [nvirOIlIll~ n t 

Allison Blodig 

Hool Aerobic System •• IDe. 
Nancy Mayer 

Lombardo AHodaCd, lnc 
Pio Lombardo 

B!o-Collctpu, JIIC. 
AI Privette 

Sf,ptlTec:b. l ll c. 
Bruce Mellon 
Western MD, Scon Everhart 

Sitllul.ir Mood TNT 
Manllf!lt1urcr; Norweco, Int. 
DisCributof: Eastern Shore ­ John Stlorl 

Wes1ern Shore - JeffEamshaw 

Wltrrloo BloliJter 

Manuf3Cttln:r: W.terloo BioFill t r Sytltms. Int. 
Distributor: Jones Pump Service 

www.frmahoo)..com 
(61 0)35 1-0963 

www.llquapoinl.rom 
(240)291·7512 
(585) 473-3300 

(78S) 250·32\5 

WYfW.hOOlS ysle!I'U.«IfI'I 

(4 10)796-1434 

...ww.lomblJdoas~ill.es.eom 

(617) 964-2924 

www.bioconupUine.ccm 
(252) 249-1040 

www.scptitech.ccm 
(4 10) 878·2%2 
(304) 676-382) 

WWW.norweco.com 
(443) 786-0594 
(301) 274-3712 

www.W8ta loo-biofilta.COII\ 
(41 0)836-9206 

n ipp4@IOI.wm 
sscymour@aquapoint.com 

bloa@premicrtcch,com 

mayerhro@con.nexl.net 

pio@lombardoas5OCilllu.com 

a1privenc@ooaslll.net 

rbmelton@Alll)gJeSsiVl:Stptic,t om 
www.tseentcrprileS.IIe1 

boowers62@grnail.coro 
supct'iortank@olil.com 

mlllagcr@jones pumpservi=eom 

If you choose to acquire bids according to this option, you are advised that MDE will provide BRF 
funding up to the aforementioned dollar amount., and you will have to pay any difference_ 

Conditions of Financial Assistance Document 

By reading and sigriing this form, you agree to the limitations and conditions set ronh in this document. 
This form must be returned with your submission of bids or vendor contract. Your submission will not be 
processed if this fonn does not accom pany the bids or vendor contract when you submit them. 

);> 	 Award of Grant: 

.. 	 MDE will review tbe contract or bids submitted by the applicant. The grant award will be 
obligated based on the predetermined vendor/technology list or the lowest acceptable bid. The 
app licant may pay the cost d ifference of a more expensive bid. 

• 	 No change orders will be accepted by MDE. 

Recycled Paper TTY Users 1·80().735-2258 
Via Maryland Rela}' Serv i~e 

mailto:supct'iortank@olil.com
mailto:boowers62@grnail.coro
www.tseentcrprileS.IIe1
mailto:a1privenc@ooaslll.net
mailto:pio@lombardoas5OCilllu.com
mailto:mayerhro@con.nexl.net
mailto:sscymour@aquapoint.com
mailto:ipp4@IOI.wm
www.W8taloo-biofilta.COII
http:WWW.norweco.com
www.scptitech.ccm
www.bioconupUine.ccm
www.llquapoinl.rom
www.frmahoo
http:Sitllul.ir
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• 	 The applicant will be notified with an Award Letter with the amount ofth~ grant obligation, 
Agreement and Easement document and further instructions. 

• 	 The award amount is available for reimbursement within 6 months of Department signatW"e on the 
Agreement and Easement document. Upon request of the applicant, the original 6-month period 
may be extended at the discretion of the Department. 

Agreement and Easement Document 

The Agreement and Easement you will receive with the award letter must be signed by all parties and 
recorded in the Land Records of Howard County, Maryland. The cost of recordation is not eligible for 
BRF funding. A draft copy of the Agreement and Easement is provided to you in this letter for your 
review. A completed Agreement and Easement will be provided to you after you are notified of the grant 
approval amount. 

» 	Local Permitting Requirements: 

• 	 A U required local pennits must be obtained. 
• 	 The County has the right to determine your availability to connect to public sewer. If you have 

access and your system is failing or your property is in an area that is scheduled to have a public 
sewer line your request for funds may be denied. 

• 	 Contact Howard County Health Department for more information. 

» 	Issuance of Funds From the BRF: 

After review of the submitted invoice and associated documents, the Office of the Comptroller of the 
State of Maryland wi ll issue a check to the property owner. 

Once again the Department thanks you for participating in this important program. Tf you have any 
questions, please feel free to contact me at 410-537-3678 or by email atiboris@mde.state.md. us. 

Sincerely. 

crOi 
John Boris 
Bay Restoration Fund Project Manager 

Enclosure 

cc; Jay Prager 
MDE Regional Sanitarian 
County Heal th Department or other related department 

Recycled Paper TrY Use" 1·800-735-2258 
Vin Maryland Relay Service 

mailto:atiboris@mde.state.md.us


Bureau of Environmental H eallh 

7178 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia. MD 21046-2147 


(410) 313-2640 Fax (410) 313-2648 

TDD (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-3'13-6300 


website: www.hchealth.org 


Peter 1. Beilenson, M .D., M.P.H., Health Officer 

April 29, 2009 

Francisco Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road, 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

RE: Bay Restoration Fund On-site Sewage Disposal 
System Program 

Dear Francisco Ward, 

The Health Deparlrnent received yow preliminary approval Jetter from the Maryland Department of the 
Environment for funding from the Bay Restoration Fund. This funding is for the installation of best available 
[echnology (BAT) for removing nitrogen as part of your on-site sewage disposal system. 

Once the specific technology has been detennined and approved by the Maryland Department of the 
Environment, you or your consultant will be responsible for providing a detailed cross-sectional/spec sheet of 
what is proposed to be installed at your property, i.e. new tank, BAT to be used with existing tank, etc. If a new 
tank is to be used, a drawing showing the new, detailed tank along with a profile showing the depth and amount 
of earth cover shall be submitted to this office. These details should be available from the manufacturer. If the 
existing tank is to be used, a structural analysis of the tank, i.e. water tightness, mid or top seam, cosmetic or 
physical damage, slotted, etc., needs to take place and approved by the manufacturer. 

In addition, a scaled site plan showing the exact locations of the well and septic components, i.e. septic 
tank and dry well, must be submitted to this department for review. Neighboring septic systems and wells may 
need to be included on the site plan. Elevations of system components may be required based on s ite 
characteristics. Also submit contact infonnation of the contractor that is to install the system, including a phone 
number. BAT systems may be subject to Howard County Health Department Code and the Annotated Code of 
Maryland Regulations (COMAR), i.e. setback to dwelling, existing drive, existing well, s lopes, etc. 

Once these comments have been addressed and aJlocated by the Health Department for 
completion in its entirety, the septic pennit can then be released. A fee of$396.00 is required to receive [his 
septic permit for the above referenced property. 

If you have further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (4 10) 313-1771. 

Sincerely, 

Sara Sappington, R.S. 
Well and Septic Program 

http:of$396.00
http:www.hchealth.org
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ond AVOID TRIAL A coun dote wiI be sont 10 you by moil. Payment musl be mode on i 

I 
~ 

or be/ore lhe sched\Jed lriol dote. 

AfTER TRIAL.lhe Courl moylmpose 0 fine up 10 S....::........................................•........................ 

pIUs coUJ1 COSIs. . 
 I 
fAILURE TO APPEAR OR, IF PfRMlnED, PAYTHE pRf.srr FINE ltSTED ABOVE, WIU RESULT IN A 

WARRANT BEING ISSU ED FOR YOUR ARREST. ! 
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YOU MUST EITHER ELE CT TO STAND TRIAl OR PAY A FINE. 
NOJE: Fckwelo eilhef pay Jhe Ik'I& 0I"'~1 0 Idar do'e by the below men"oned dole ...... deem 

you liable ftw the Itloossessed.lhe line may be dc:llbIed end 0 judgment on otfiaOvll 
entlNed ogc*lst 'r'OY Inc!\.dng on Oder 01 Abatement. 

OR II you 10000si 0 trloI Court, the flr.e fT'ICf bo dovbIed and 0 
JvdOm8nton 

VOUMAYPAY 

.. , 

o YOU MUST APPEAR: IN COURT: A court dote......m be sent 10 you by mol. 

o Y o u MAY ElfCT TO STAND TRIAL OR YOU MAY ELECT TO PAY A PRESET FINE OF 

., i ~ ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::.:::::~. ~~.~~..~.~:~~.:~.~.:':.~~~~~.~.~.~.................................... 

and AVOID TRIAL A court do le "Wll be sent 10 you by mai. Payment mvst be mode on~ 
Of before the schedlAed 11101dOle. . 

AFTER TRIAL,the Court moylrnpose a nne up 10 S.....:............................................ ......... ......... .. 

piUs court COltS.
~ FAilURE TO APPEAR OR, If Pf:R:MITTED, PAY THE PRfSET FINELISTED ABOVE, WIll RESUlT IN A 
WARRANT BEING ISSUED fOR YOUR ARREST. 
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hrlpOrf;9,,( Remlr:uJers;; 
'" Certified Mail may OOLY be o»mbiMri w,\h First-Class MQI\b: or Flkmty 
l1li' CerHie<;! Mi!!Ils fIOtaliciiab!q fur a'o/cla$S of i.1tcmlllioMl j1\#jL 
III 	 NO INSUAAIVCt; COVERAGE is PROV1OS0 wit> Cer/lre<) MaiL 

v"!lltif;ro. p:_k <XlrsldYr !"S'..Fild or ROgisterect Mail. 
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fi:eee,p.. (PS Porm 3'311) XI the grt]c!& arte IId::luppHealll$ pOOlag;'! iO COWl! 11'19 
j!l'e. £rdo:.~ maiIjllece 'RS!mfl "Is:eipl RilquilStej', T" rect:\Ml a lae Wll:iMt!of 
iI th.!f\LC019 ("rom race,pI: II VSF~ pcstI"'lOl'''- OIl your ~1i1ieC' ".~ rl/ceipl i~ 
i"'qpre(l. 

,. 	F¢! oHl ?dd'tlooal [va, Je\Ml'Y ftl$)' \')$ r$$I:r'CIe4 t» Iho adtjr~$ Q' 

1;'Idq'<?s$Oa'" al;ll'lQrjz9d a«allL AdviYJ II"" (l~ (V m"rk IhB #lill/plc(;¢ wAil thQ. 
6(')dome1'H'ltR 'PM$I.ifc!cdT)eJi'fory". 

,. 11 apostmark O!" lhi!:' Cefl\l19d Ml\~ receipt ,$ des'red, o\/ffiSe j'lf$!iMl::I1$ i'lof~' 
cle at th$;x:>$t office fer pt>stmiiFHng. \( a p¢Stma;k on {h", C$'till«! ,'visa 
m!Xlipl if. not I100<:I00, 6<jlach am;! allilliobel wllh pa~taUf' af\a m~iL 
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PS Fe.", SOOO, ,o.l¥-!Jl ~(~"$bj "$N 1$3C.~·9(l·U 



~"-'~"~--~~~--~-~--~-Bureiu--o.rEllV1T()nmtmTal~HeafHl----~____~_c__._ 

71'78. Gateway Drive CoIUJ))bia, MD 2.1046 
(410) 313-264JJ Fax (410) 313-2648Howard County roD (410)313-2323 Toll F,eo 1-866-"3-6300 I?:

~ l 

I~~ l1ealth Department I website: www.h<:health.onr 

Peter L BeiJenson, l\'I.D.t M.P.H., Health Officer 

SENT VIA REGULAR MAlL and CERTIFIED MAlL #70071490000057397632 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 


l)eccrober 15; 2008 
Francis~o Ward and Nadia Ward 
8214 Reservoir RQad 
Pulto~ Maryland 20759 

RE~ Code Violations 
8214 Reservoir Road, Tax: Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44 

Dear Mr. and MflL Ward: 

The Howard County Health Department received notification from The Howard County 
Department of Inspections, Licenses and Pelm1ts on February 26,2008 regarding non-permitted 
work performed on your property_ A Notice ofViolation was issued by the Howard County 
Department of Liceuses and Permits on Febmary 26,2008 and March 12.2008. The Health 
Department issued Notices ofVioiation onApri129,. 2008 and on September 17, 2008. 

Percolation testing was perfonned on June 3, 2008 and the non~pennitted septic system 
components were exposed, photographed, and described, The Health Department observed a 
plastic tank not approved for wastewater 1ft Howard County thal had a small amount ofhquid in 
it and a discharge pipe attached to i1. Also, evidence was observed ofa previous sewage 
discharge reaching the soil surface in the area ofthe existing on~site sewage disposal system 
serving the house. You were notified of these observations in a Percolation Test Results Report 
dated June 13, 2008. On September 10, 2008, the area of the septic taruc was again inspected, and 
you were notified of the violations and that immediate correction of the \flotations is required. 

As property o,",nc-rs you are responsible- for violations ofcode, and for taking corrective actions 
to complY with The Annotated Code of Maryland and Howard County Code, Following is a list 
of code violations identified on your property, 
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• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.901(F) requires submittal of a Site Plan that inc1udes 
well and septic locations, as well as locations of existing and proposed structures, prior to 
approval of a Building Permit. 

• 	 Howard County Code Section 3.805(a) requires 8: Percolation Certification Plan for the 
work that was perfonned on the building. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.806 (a) requires a permit for installation of, or 

alterations to, an onAsite sewage disposal system. 


• 	 The Code of Maryland (COMAR) 26.04.02.02(E) states that a person may not dispose of 
sewage, body. or industrial wastes in any manner which may cause pollution of the 
ground surface, the waters of the State, or create a nuisance. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.804(a)(1), requires domestic sewage to be disposed of 
by an approved method of collection. treatment, and discharge. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 12.110{a) defines a sewage overflow as a nuisance. 

You have 15 (fifteen) days from receipt of this notice to correct the violations by restoring the 
property back to its original use, or providing the required plans and obtaining proper pennits for 
bringing the on-site sewage disposal system into compliance. All work must be inspected. by the 
Health Department. Failure to comply will result in the issuance of civil citation(s) under 
Howard County Code Section 12.112(a). Each day the person has not corrected the violation 
shall constitute a separate offense. An inspection of the property will be conducted on January 9, 
2009 at 10:00 AM to detennine if the violations have been abated. 

If you believe that the conditions described above are not, and could not be, a hazard to health, or 
that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and regulations, you 
may request a fonnal hearing before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of 
this letter. A request for formal hearing must be made in writing and directed to the Executive 
Secretary ofthe Board ofHealth at the above address. 

[f you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact me at the Bureau of 
Enviromnental Health, phone 410-3\3-1771. 

Sincerely, 

Robert C. Bricker, R .S. 

Bureau of Environmental Heal~ Well and Septic Program 


Copy: Executive Secretary, Board of Heallb 
Department of btspecrions Licenses and Pennits 
Office of Law 
File 
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Fax (410) 313-2648 
Toll Free 1-866-313-6300 

Buteau of Environmental Health 
7l7S C:oh.'lnhia Gatewby Drive, Columbia. MD 21046-214'1 

(410) 313--2640 
TDD (41D) 3TJ...2323 

w*bsite: v.'WW_h<h~alth.org 

Peter L. Beilenson, M.D" M.P.H., Health Officer 

SENT YIA FIRST CLASS MAlL and HAND.DELIVERED 

January 20, 2009 

Francisco Ward and Nadia Ward 
8214 ResetVoit Road 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

RE: Civil Citation/Code Violations 
8214 Resetvou: Road, 'Ta.x Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel44 

Dear Ivk (!1)d :Mp', Witrd" 

The Howard County Health Department reCcl'ved notification from The Howard 
County Departmellt oflnspectioos, Licenses and Permits on February 26, 200% regarding non· 
pcrnutted \VOtk perfonued on your property_ A Notice of Viohtlon was issued by t.~e Howard 
('"ount)' Department of Lic<>"('s¢s fmd PermIts on February 26,2008 and March 12, 2008, 'Tn¢ .Health 
Department issued Notices ofVwll1nom. {:In April 29, 2008, Septembet 17, 200S, nnd on December 
IS,200K 

Percolation tellting had been performed on Jutte 3, 2008 and the non~pennltted 
scyric system components were exposed, photographed, and described 111e Heruth Department 
obscrv'ed a plastic tank not approvL>d for wastev.rater ill Howard County that had a smail amount of 
liquid ill it and a discharge pipe attached w it. lus·::;, l;.'Vidence was observed of a prcviou3 se\Vage 
discharge teaching the sDil surface in the area of the eristing: otl-site se'IN1<ge disposal system serving 
the house. You were l'Iou6ed of rhcse obsC1Vations in a Percolation Test Re;;u1ts Report dnted June 
13,2008, On September 10, :;;008, the area of the :wpttc tJWk was again inspected" and you were 
notified. of the VIolations and that iror.:;ediate correction of the violations lS required. As the issues 
tem.amed, you were once agmn notified of the violations in a letter dated De<:ernber 16, 2008, 

You had ontil a scheduled inspection on the morning of]anuary 9, 2009, to correct 
the violations DY rcst011ng !:he property back to its original use, or providing: the required plaos and 
obt1Uning proper pennits for bringing the on-site S~'i!ge disposal systems into compliance, You were 
notified that all work had to be' inspected by the Health Department, and that faihtte to comply 
\\lould result Ul me tss.uanre of civil ciucion(s) under HO\\'1lrd County Code Section 12,11Z(al E:>ch 
day the ptope.c-ty owners h>lv<;; :not corrected the violation shall ccnstirute a separate offense. 



, 


An inspection of the property was conducted on J1Ultlaty 12, 2009 at about 10:00 
NY! by Stuart Oster and me to detcrmirte i.f the previously cited .."iomllOns had been abated. We 
found that sen"tal vio12tlons re.nain and that another violation had occutte.:t As property Q\linerS 

you are responsible for viol"cioM of code, and for taking correC!1Ve actions thflt comply \\1th rn,c 
lHulot9.red Code of Maryknd and Howard County Code. Following is it list of code v101$11100$ 
identified on your propetry. 

.. 	 HO\',"2rd County Code, SectlOtl :)})Ol(rj teqw.res submittal of 11 Site Plan mat indude:;; well 
and septic toc:'hons, liS well i'lS lOClOtions of exiStillg and proposed str.lctures, prior to 
lpproval of it Building Permk 

• 	 How;u-Q COUtlt'! Code Section 3J:mS(A) requirc$1, Percolation CL'Tt1ficatlon Plan for the 
work that was performed. 

.. 	 Ho'\vard County Code, Section 3,1506 (A) .requires a pennit for insullation of, or altetaciot1$ 
tn, an on-SIte sewage disposal system. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section~ 3_B04{A)(1) and 3804(A)(3), te-quit:e domesnc sewage to'l)e 
disposed of by all approved method of coilection, treatment, -and discharge. 

Enclosed are three civil citations: 

1) 	 For twn occurrences nf failure to comply with the Howard County Code requirement 
to obtain septic permits {1) fQr installation of an on-site sewage disposal system 
[paragraph 3.Sot:(A)(9)} and (2) for a nlinor repair [paftlgt'aph 3.8fJ6(A)(1)}. 

2) 	 For installation of fa.-:iIlrics tbat ate not approved fur coUection, treatment and 
discharge of domestic sewage {paIagraph 3.804(A)(1) and (A)(3)]. 

3) 	 For failure to comply with me Howard CQunty requiIement tbat for the project you 
propose you submit a Site Plan fot the review by county .agencies tpasagrapbs 
3.901(F) and 3.80S(A)(1)1· 

P1C!tse keep in mind that <dim dAY this \'i~Qwe.d to D£t;1lI, i\:...considcIGd g sGparm 
2-ffCQiiC which cQYlf1 lead to addltioml civil citntiQUs, 

Ifyou have guesuons regarding this citation, you may contact the Bureau of 
Envlronmentnl I k.Jth, phone t\ 1O~313·177L 

s~ 
Robert C Rticke.r, R.S, 
ButC$.u ofEmirorunenral Health 
Well and Septlc l'rogram 

COP!: 	 lJep;::rtrt\(Ytt of l')'pe.:tions Ll(ett$¢$ wd Pe.fll,lfS 
Of£ct' of uw 
File 



~····~-;~4IP-~~··.~-.-.. Bureau of Environmental Health 
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia" MD 210%-2147 

(410) 31$-2640 hx (410) 31:)"2643 
IDo (410) 313-2323 TolJ Ffeel~6~313-6JOOIt:t. Howard County 

wt;bsite; www,heheaith,(Irg :r1(; Health Department 
~.--

Pefer L, Beilenson, M,D" M.P.H., Health Officer 

flNALNQTI.C£ OF VIOLATlON.cIVIL CIIATION 
~-~~ 

SEN"'!' VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL and 6;l'iRT!F!EII MAlt: ­
llETURN REC£!PT REQtlES~ 

J1mua.ry 16, 2009 

Francisco Ward llnd Nadia Wanl 

8214 Reservoir Road 

Fulton, Maryland 20759 


RE: Civil Citation/Code Violations 

8214 Reservoir Road. Tax Map 45 Gdd 6 Parcel 44 


Dear ;v{r, and Mrs. \'Varo: 

Th{' Howard COlJnty Health Depanrnent .re<:eived notificAtion [tom The Howard 
County Departltlent of Inspections, Licenses and Pemlits on February 26, 2008 teg:u:ding DOfi­

pcn111tted work performed on your ptoper'f. j\ Notice of Violflt1on \\'as issued by the HO\\1U'd 
County Department of Licenses and Pemuts on February 26, 2008 and !l.tuch 12, lOOK The Health 
Department lEaned Nocio?s of Violanons 00 April 29, 2f,IQ8, September 17,20015, ana on Oecember 
15,200ft 

PetcolatiQn t('t.ring bad !){;eli performed on June 3, 2008 and the !lOh-pcrr:01tted 
septic system components were exposed, photogras;-hed, and descnbed. Tlle Health Department 
observed a plaStiC umk not approved for wastewater in J lo'Wiltd County that had a small mnount of 
liquld in it and a diH:itarge pipe athlched to it /\lso, evidence was observed of a pteviotB sewage 
dis<::.harge ::ead,ing the soil surface in the area of the e~...jsung Qn~Bitc sewage disposal system serviIlg 
(he house_ You were norifled of thCFe ohservations ill a Percolation TeH Results Report dated June 
13, 2.00K On September 10, 2008, the area of the septic taiik was again inspected, a.nd you wete 
notifieu of the ...-ioiat1()ns imd that immediate con'eccion of the violation;; i.... required. As the issues 
rcrnLined, you were once ",gain notified of the violation!> in II letter dAted Decemner 16, 2008. 

Ym1 had until a scheduled inspection on the mQrning ofJanual'J' 9, 2()09, to correct 
the "':OhtlOllS by restoring the property back to its Ql:igi.'1~ use, Ot providing the required plans and 
o!::.uurung propc£ pcmllt& for bringing the- on-site sewage disposlll systems mto compliance. You were 
l'onfted that ail work had to be Inspected by the Health Depactn;.elit and that failure to comply 
would teGuit jn the lssuance of civil CltAtlOn(5) u:lde:: Howard County Code SectIOn 12.112(a). Each 
dar the propftty o\vners hayc QOt c(!r::ectcd the v1.o1acioo shall constitute a separate offense. 
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A ll inspection of the property ~s conducted on January 12, 2009 at about 10:00 
AM by Stuart OHef and myself to determine if the previously cited violations had been abated. We 
found that several violations remain aod that :mother violation had occurred. As property ownen; 
you are responsible for violations o f code, and for taking coerective actions that comply with The 
Anno bted Code of Maryland and Howard Couney Code. FoUowtng is a list o f code violations 
identifi ed on your property. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.901 (F) requires submitul of a Site Plan that includes weU 
and septic locations, as weU as locations o( existing and proposed structures, prior to 
approval o f a Building Permit 

• 	 Howard County Code Section 3.S05{a) requires a Percolation Certification Plan for the work 
that was performed on the building. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.806 (2) requires a permit for installation of, or alterations 
to, an on-site sewage disposal system. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.804(a)(1), requires domestic sewage to be dispos ed of by an 
approved method o f collection, treatment, and discharge. 

Enclosed are three civil citations: 

1) 	 For two o~currences of failure to comply with the H oward County Code requirement 
to obtain septic permits (1) fat installation of an on-site sewage disposal system 
(paragraph 3.806.A.9) and (2) for a minor repair (paragraph 3.806.A.l). 

2) 	 For installatioo of facilities that are not approved for collection, treatment and 
discharge of domestic sewage (paragraph 3.804.A.l and A.3). 

3) 	 Fot failu re to comply with the Howard County requirement that for the project you 
propose yo u submit a Site Plan for the review by county agencies (paragraphs 3.901.F 
and 3.80S.A.l) . 

Please keep in mind that each day this violation is allowed to QCcur is considered a separate 
offense which could lead to additional civil citations. 

If you believe that the conditions described above are not, and could not be, a 
hazard to health, or that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws 
and regulations, you may request a fo rmal hearing before the Board ofHealth within 15 (fifteen) 
days of receipt of this Jetter. A request for fonnal hearing must be mad e in writing and directed 
to the Executive Secretary of the Board of Health at the above address. 

If you have questiollS regarding this citation, yo u may contact the Bureau of 
Environmental Health, phone 410-313-1771. 

Sincerely, 

Robert C. Bricker, R..S. 
Bureau o f Environmental Health 
Well and Sep tic Program 

Copy:~CW 
Department ofinspec!iOlls Licenses and Permits 

Office of Law 

File 
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Bureau of Environmental Health 
7178 Gateway Drive Co!wnbia, MD 21046 

(410) 313-2641) Fax (410) 31>-2648Howard County TDD (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313·6300 
Health Department website: www.hchealth.ore 

?\,\f2' . 
Peter L. Beilenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer J \e 

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION {\ ~,~ --\1'-e~ 
,--0- '\ • " 

SENT VIA REGULAR MAIL and CERTIFIED MAIL #700714900000573976~~,}.: , ,-<I. 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED , ~ ~().)"" / 

December 15, 2008 II \}.I'U 
Francisco Ward and Nadia Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

RE: Code Violations 
8214 Reservoir Road, Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ward: 

The Howard County Health Department received notification from The Howard County 
Department of Inspections, Licenses and Pennits on February 26, 2008 regarding non-pennitted 
work performed on your property. A Notice ofViolation was issued by the Howard County 
Department of Licenses and Permits on February 26, 2008 and March 12, 2008. The Health 
Department issued Notices of Violation on April 29, 2008 and on September 17, 2008. 

Percolation testing was performed on June 3, 2008 and the non-permitted septic system 
components were exposed, photographed, and described. The Health Department observed a 
plastic tank not approved for wastewater in Howard County that had a small amount ofliquid in 
it and a discharge pipe attached to it. Also. evidence was observed of a previous sewage 
discharge reaching the soil surface in the area of the existing oD-site sewage disposal system 
serving the house. You were notified of these observations in a Percolation. Test Results Report 
dated June 13, 2008. On September 10, 2008, the area of the septic tank was again inspected, and 
you were notified of the violations and that immediate correction of the violations is required. 

As property owners you are responsible for violations of code, and for taking corrective actions 
to comply with The Annotated Code ofMaryland and Howard County Code. Following is a li st 
of code violations identified on your property. 
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• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.901(F) requires submittal of a Site Plan that includes 
well and septic locations. as well as locations of existing and proposed structures, prior to 
approval of a Building Permit. 

• 	 Howard County Code Section 3.805(a) requires a Percolation Certification Plan for the 
work that was perfonned on the building. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.806 (a) requires a permit for installation of, or 

alterations to, an on-site sewage disposal system. 


• 	 The Code o f Maryland (COMAR) 26.04.02.02(E) states that a person may not dispose of 
sewage. body, or industrial wastes in any manner which may cause pollution of the 
ground surface. the waters of the State, or Create a'nuisance. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.804(a)(I), requires domestic sewage to be disposed of 
by an approved method o f collection, treatment, and discharge. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 12. 11O(a) defines a sewage overflow as a nuisance. 

You have 15 (fifteen) days from receipt of this notice to correct the violations by restoring the 
property back to its original use, or providing the required plans and obtaining proper permits for 
bringing the on·site sewage disposal system into compliance. AJI work must be inspected by the 
Health Department. Failure to comply wi1l result in the issuance of civil citation(s) under 
Howard County Code Section 12.112(a). Each day the person bas not corrected the violation 
shall constitute a separate offense. An inspection of the property will be conducted on January 9, 
2009 at 10:00 AM to determine if the violations have been abated. 

If you believe that the conditions described above are not, and could not be, a hazard to health, or 
that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and regulations, you 
may request a formal hearing before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of 
this letter. A request for fonnal hearing must be made in writing and directed to the Executive 
Secretary of the Board of Health at the above address. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact me at the Bureau of 
Environmeotal Health, phone 410-313-1771. 

Sincerely, 

Robert C. Bricker, R.S . 

Bureau o f Environmental Health, Well and Septic Program 


Copy; Executive Secretary, Board of Health 
Department 9f lnspe<:tions Licenses aqd Pennits 
Office of Law 
File 
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~ ~ Bureau of Environmental Health 

7178 Cohttnbia Gateway DrJve, Columbia, MD 21046-2:147 
(410) 31:;"264J.i Fax (410} 313-2648 

Howard County TOO (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-315-6300 
websiw: www.hchMl.th.ol.g l::'1 Health Department • 

~--------~~-~ 

Peter L. BeilensonF M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer 

flNALNOTICE QFVIOLATION CIYlLCIIA,TIQN 

SENT VIA FIRST CLASS MAlL and HAN!}'DELlVERED 

January 20, 2009 

Francisco Ward and Nadia Ward 
8214 Reservoir Road 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

RE: Civil Citation/Code Violations 

8214 Reservoi-r Road} Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44 


Deat lvft. and IVmL \\lard: 

The Howard County Hezlrh Department received ::Iorin,Jlhon from Tue Howatd 
Counry Department of Inspections, Lic~"1ses and Permits on February 26, 2008 regttnling non­
permitted work performed on yonr property. j\ ~oticc ofViouu:otl tVM; :s.sued by the Ho\vatd 
COUlley Department ofl.icenscs rmd Permits on February 26, 2008 and i'<'larch 12, 2008. The Health 
Department issued >-lorke" ofViol:atious on April 29, 2008, September 17,2008, and on December 
15,200s. 

PetCOlatiOll tesong had bee>1 pcrforrrvxl on June 3, 2008 fino the non~pcnY'jtted 
septic s.ystem components were exposed, photot,:tnIphed, and descrihed. Tbc Health Department 
observed it pla'Stic tank not approved fer wastew'ater in Ho\\l'aro County that bad 11 small amount of 
li<juid in it ilnd il discharge pipe attached to iT. PJso, evidence was observed of A ptC""-oUS sewage 
discbarge reaching the ~oil surfl1ce m the area of the e.mting on-site "e\vage disposal system serving 
the hOl)se. You wexe notified of these observatlons in a Percolation Test Results Report datedJune 
13, 2008, On September 10, 20OS, the alea of the septic tank \\!as again inspected, and you were 
notified of ,he viohltions $nd rhat immediate correction of the \':iobarions is r<Xjwred i\S L'lJ.e .issues 
remalned. you were once agilln notified nf the violacioo$ in a let1cr dared December 16, 2008. 

You hlld until A scheduled inspection on the morning ofJanuary 9; 2009, to correct 
the vloll1cions by restoring the property back to its original use, or pro'c;ding the required plans and 
obtaining proper penniu for bringing the on-site sc\\."'llf,.re dispnsal systCtlh\ imo compliance. You Were 

notified that all work hud to be inspected by the Health Department, and that fuilure to cornply 
would result in the issuance of civil dmuon(s; under HO\Vlltd Coooty Code Seccion 12.112(a). Each 
dAy the property o'Wtle:rf: have not corrected the violauon shall constitute 11 separn.te offense. 

http:separn.te
http:sc\\."'llf,.re
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An inspection o f the property was conducted onJanua.ty 12, 2009 at about 10:00 
AlvI by Stuart Oster and me to determine if the previously cited violatio ns had been abated. We 
found that several violations remain and that another violation had occurred. As property owners 
you ate responsible for violations of code, and for taking corrective actions that comply with TIle 
Annotated Code of Marylll,nd and H oward County Code. FoUowing is a list of code violations 
iden tified on your property. 

• 	 Howard County Code, Section 3.901(F) requires submittal of a Site Plan that includes well 

and septic locations, as well as locations of existing aJJd proposed sttucrures, prior to 

approval of a Building Permit. 


• 	 Howard County Code Section 3.805(A) requires a Percolation Ccrrification Plan for the 

work that was pcrformed. 


• 	 Howard COWl.ty Code, Section 3.806 (A) requires a pennit for installation of, or alterations 

to, an on-site sewage disposal system. 


• 	 Howard County Code, Sections 3.804(A)(1) and 3804(A)(3), require domestic sewage to be 

disposed of by an approved method. of collection., treatment, and discharge. 


-Enclosed are three civil citations: 

1) 	 For two occurrences of failure to comply with the H oward County Code requirement 

to obtain septic pennits (1) for instaUation of an on-site sewage disposal system 

[parag.aph 3.806(A)(9)] and (2) for a minor repair [parag.aph 3.806(A)(1)]. 


2) 	 For ins tallation of facilities that are not approved for collection, treatment and 

discharge of d omestic sewage [paragraph 3,804(A)(1) and (A)(3)J. 
 -3) 	 Fo r fa.ilure to comply with the Howard County requirem.ent that for the project yo u 

propose you submit a Site Plan for the review by county agencies (paragrapbs 

3.901(F) and 3.805(A)(1)]. 


Please keep in mind that each day this violatioo is allowed to Occur is considered a ~eparate 

offense which could lead to additional civil citations. < 


If you have questions regardi..ng thjs citation, you may contact the Bureau of 
Enmonmentll.1 Health, phone 410-313-1771. 

Sincerely, 

Robert C. Bricker, R.S. 
Bureau of Environmental Health 
Well and Septic Program ­
Copy: 	 Department of JDSpectiooS Licenses :md Permits 

Office of Law
F', 
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard. Baltimore MD 21230 

MDE 410-537-3000. 1-800-633-6101 -
Martin O'Malley Shari T. Wilson 
Govemor Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown Robert M. Summers, Ph .D. 
Lieutenant Governor Deputy Secretary 

April 30, 2009 

Francisco Ward 
82 I 4 Reservoir Road 
Fulton, MD 20759 

RE: Tax Map 45, Grid 6, Parcel 44 

Dear Mr. Ward: 

Your bid package for the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) Onsite Sewage Disposal System (OSDS) Program 
has been approved for the use of funds totaling not more than $13,100.00. The accepted bid amount is for 
the installation of a Hoot 600 by Storm Utilities for your property located at 8214 Reservoir Road. You 
may choose to deviate from the selected unit, however the grant award for acceptable reimbursable 
expenses may not exceed $13,100.00. All grants awarded through the Maryland Department of the 
Environment (MDE) are reimbursable. This means that all work done prior to this letter cannot be 
considered. for reimbursement. In order to be eligible for reimbursement you must sign and record a copy 
in the land records of Howard County the Agreement and Easement for Installation of Best Available 
Technology Systems with Bay Resto:ation Funds. You must provide MOE with the following: 

• 	 The contractor's and manufacturer's invoice. These invoices sbouJd include everything quoted in the 
bid. All expenditures greater than the bid amount will not be covered. 

• 	 A copy of the installation inspection performed by the Howard County Environmental Health 
program. 

• 	 A completed State Grant or Loan Payment Disbursement Request Fonn 
• 	 A copy of the Agreement and Easement for Installation of Best Available Technology Systems with 

Bay Restoration that shows that it has been recorded in the land records of Howard County. 

All submitted documentation would be reviewed for compliance. Once all documentation is submitted, 
you will receive a payment directly from the State Comptroller 's office. 

lTV U~n \·800-735-2258 
Via MarylBtld Relay Sc("Vice 

http:13,100.00
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Page Two 

The Maryland Department of the Environment thanks you for participating in this important program. If 
you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at 410-537-3678 or 800-633-6101 ext 3678 
or email atjboris@mde.state.md.us. 

Sincerely, 

John A. Boris, Jr., R.S . 
Bay Restoration Fund Project Manager 

Enclosure 

cc: 	 Jay Prager 
Steve Krieg. Regional Consultant 
Howard County Health Department 

. ' . 

Recycled Papcr TTY Users [·800-73,·2258 
Via Mllt)'land Relay Service 
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AGREEMENT AND EASEMENT FOR INSTALLAnON 
OF BEST AVAILABLE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS

• WITH BAY RESTORATION FUNDS. 

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 30th day of April , among Francisco Ward 

hereinafter referred to as "Owner,lIthe Howard County Health Department hereinafter collectively 

referred to as the "County," and the Department of the Environment, hereinafter referred to as the 

"Department." 

WHEREAS, Owner owns a tract ofland located on 8214 Reservoir Road, in the 5th Election 

District of Ho.ward County, Maryland, and the deed to same is recorded among the Land Records of 

Howard County, Maryland, in Ellicott City and in Liber Folio 

WHEREAS, the Bay Restoration Fund (SR},) may provide a grant for the cost attributable to 

"1 1"\ 
~. '., 	 upgrading an onsite sewage disposal system to the Best Available Technology (BAT) for the removal of 

nitrogen. 

WHEREAS, the BRF may also provide a grant for the cost difference between a traditional onsite 

sewage disposal system and a system that utilizes the BAT for the removal of nitrogen. 

WHEREAS, Owner understands that participation in the Bay Restoration Fund is voluntary. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

A. 	 O.....Il.Ci hereby grn...lt$ to the DepartmenTand the County the right to enter upon the property at 

any reasonable time for access to the system to make periodic inspections and the Owner 

agrees to provide any infonnation and data requested and needed by the Department to 

develop accurate and thorough test results. 

B. 	 O\VI1er acknowledges and agrees that a manufacturer-approved installer will install the BAT 

system. 

1 
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C. 	 Owner acknowledges and agrees the manufacturer will prbvide for Operation and Maintenance 

of the BAT for a period of 5 years as a condition of sale of the BAT. After the 5 year " 

period the Operation and Maintenance contract can be funher extended at the behest of 

the property owner. The Department and County encourage the property owner to 

continuously maintain an Operation and Maintenance contract during the lifetime of the 

system. 

D. 	 Owner acknowledges and agrees that the manufacturer appointed Operation and Maintenance 

provider will have access to the BAT system at all times. 

E. 	 Owner ackncwJedges and agrees that the manufacturer or manufacturers designee will have 

access to sample the emuent of the BAT system. Owner acknowledges and agrees that 

the proposed installation ofa BAT system funded by the BRF is voluntary. Owner agrees 

that there shall be no liability on the part of the County or Department to Owner iftms 

BAT system fails, and that the County and the Department do not warrant or guarantee 

that the BAT system will adequately or properly function. 

F. 	 Owner acknowledges and agrees that neither the County nor the Department nor any of its 

agents or employees. either officially or individually, underwrites the operation of any 

system approved by them. 

G. 	 The Owner will devote such care and effort to the maintenance of the BAT system so that any 

malfunction is Dot the result of poor maintenance, faulty operation, or neglect: 

H. 	 The Department agrees to grant $ 13,100.00 toward the cost of installation of the 

BAT System, and financial responsibility is limited to this amount. Ovmer will present to 

the Department a signed contract from the demonstrating the total cost of installation. 

Operating costs will be at the Ovmer's expense. 
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L The Owner acknowledges that the BR1~ gra'1t can only be used for that portion of the OSDS 

• attributable to (BA1) for the removal ofnitrogen. 

Ov.'Ucr acknowledges in the event the total project cost is greater than $25,000 the proposai will 

have to be approved by the Maryland State Board of Public Works. 

K, The Ov.l1cr agrees to contact both tne Vhter Management Administration, On-Site Systems 

Division ofllie \Vastewater Pennits Program and the County at lea;;t forty-eight (48) 

hours pna! to system installation, so that the Department has the opportunity to be present 

at the time of installation or thereafter for inspection. 

L, The Owner IT'JJst install BAT system accmding to the manufacturer rerommended plans and 

specifications approved by the Department. 

M. 	 The O"'1:er agrees and acknowledges that if installation deviates substantially from the 

approved plans or changes such that performance of the system is compromised or 

reduced, BRF funding \'V"il! not be pmvided. 

:N. 	 This agrecmcl1lshaH run with the land and binds the Owner, his heirs, successors, assigns 

except that the provisions of paragraph A, C, D and E shall be binding for a period of 5 

years only after installation of the system and occupation of the home. Ov.'Uer further 

agrees that he shall infonn in .,:vTiting any purchaser or lessee of the property that the 

system may require maintenance or other attention. The Owner agrees to record this 

agreement in the land records of_~J.9.ward COlmty. 

O. 	 This agreement shalt not be construed to limit any authority of the Department to protect the 

public heal1h, safety or comfort or to issue any other orders to take any other action that is 

om\! or may hereafter be ""ittlin its authority. 

P. 	 This agreement may be voided at the discretion of the Department if the system construction is 

not completed vnthin six (6) months Clime effective date of this agreement 

3 



Q. 	 This agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding between the County and the 

Owner and the Department. There are no additional tenns other than as contained in this 

agreement. This agreement may not be modified except in writing signed by each of the 

parties or by their authorized representatives. 

R. 	 The laws of the State of Maryland govern the provisions of all transactions pursuant to this 

agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed and sealed this agreement on the date indicated 

above. 

DATE:._'5--,-,1S--,--[0---,9_ 

DATE:_-------"~+I( (p ~ 
/'Wastewater Permits Program 

/ Maryland Department of the Environment 

DATE: ~Wc::t:th Department
7 
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------~------

~This agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding between the County and the 

Owner and the Department There are no additional tems other than as contained in this 

agreement. This agreement may not be modified except in writing signed by each of the 

.parties or by their authorized representatives. 

R. 	 The laws of the State of Maryland govern the provisions of all transactions pursuant to this 

agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed and sealed this agreement on the date indicated 

above. 

DATE:--C:.--;.J...:IsOLIo,--,qL­

DATE:_~5',+1((p~ 
jWastewater Pennits Program 

/ Maryland Department of th~ Environment 

( 
, --­
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Bweau of Environmental Health 
7178 CollUQbla Gateway Drive, Columbia,. MD 21046 

(410) 31:H640 Fax (410) 313-2648Howard County 
TDD (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300 

Health Department website: www.hchealth.org 

May 20,2009 

Francisco Ward 
82 J4 Reservoir Rd 
Fulton, Maryland 20759 

RE: BRF easement agreement 

Dear Mr. Ward, 

Enclosed is the original signed copy of the A ent and Easement fhs ti n crBest Available 
Technology Systems with Bay Restoration FWlds. This agreement mu be recorded th the county and a 
copy returned to the Health Department prior to the release of the se~· --

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at the above address or by calling 
(410) 313-1771. 

Sincerely, 

Sara Sappington, R.S . 
Well and Septic Program 

Peter L BeiJenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer 

http:www.hchealth.org





